1 2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15 16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

25

Resolution approving the award and execution of San Francisco Fire Department Contract Number 4117-05/06, Emergency Medical Services Billing & Collections, to American Medibanc, Incorporated. In addition to generating approximately \$19 million per year in revenue, out of which the City will pay American Medibanc a percentage varying from 7.0% to 5.5%, contractor also will provide the Department a system for electronic patient data collection and reporting. The term of the contract is four years, with two renewal options of two years each.

[Contract approval - Fire Department Emergency Medical Services Billing and Collections.]

WHEREAS, The Fire Department bills for Emergency Medical Services pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code § 120:

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Department issued a Request for Proposals on April 11, 2005 for billing services and patient data collection and reporting equipment and software:

WHEREAS, the Scoring Committee selected American Medibanc as the highest qualified scorer;

WHEREAS, American Medibanc represents and warrants that it is qualified to perform the services required by CITY as set forth under this Contract:

WHEREAS, The proposed contract with American Medibanc is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. , which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein:

WHEREAS, the Chief of the Fire Department approved and recommends the contract; WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Commission approved and recommends the

Fire Department **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

contract with American Medibanc on March 23, 2005; and

WHEREAS, City Charter Section 9.118 requires that the contract also be approved by the Board of Supervisors because the Department anticipates that it will generate revenue of over \$1,000,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the award and execution of San Francisco Fire Department Contract No. 4117-05/06, Emergency Medical Services Billing & Collections, with American Medibanc, for a term of four years, with two renewal options of two years.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED:

SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT

SAN FRANCISCO FIRE COMMISSION

JOÀNNE HAYES'-WHITE' Chief∖of Department

TANIA BAUER Commission Secretary

Fire Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

060722

Date Passed:

Resolution approving the award and execution of San Francisco Fire Department Contract Number 4117-05/06, Emergency Medical Services Billing & Collections, to American Medibanc, Incorporated. In addition to generating approximately \$19 million per year in revenue, out of which the City will pay American Medibanc a percentage varying from 7.0% to 5.5%, contractor also will provide the Department a system for electronic patient data collection and reporting. The term of the contract is four years, with two renewal options of two years each.

July 18, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 060722

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 18, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young/ Clerk of the Board

ayor Gavin Newsom

7/21/2006

**Date Approved**